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3-in-1 Disinfection Cabinet



IMPORTANT – READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

WARNING
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Keep the cabinet out of reach of children. The product is not intended to be used by
children.
The cabinet must not be covered or blocked. Risk of overheating.
Unplug the cabinet from the power outlet before cleaning or maintenance.
Use only the supplied or recommended power cable and power outlet with the correct
voltage.
Do not install the cabinet near water sources (e.g., sink, bathtub).
Place only approved items in the cabinet. The product is intended for disinfecting items such
as breast pumps. Always follow the manufacturer’s instructions. Improper use may result
in damage or insufficient disinfection.
Items placed in the cabinet should be cleaned of dirt and particles before disinfection.
Always follow the manufacturer’s instructions regarding disinfection time and temperature.
The product has been tested for electromagnetic compatibility and should not interfere with
other electronic equipment during normal use.
Keep the cabinet away from sensitive equipment that may be affected by electromagnetic
radiation.
This device complies with EMC requirements according to EN 55014-1 and EN 55014-2. If
interference occurs, check the connected cables and the placement of nearby electronic
equipment.
DO NOT use the product if any part is broken, damaged or missing. Contact Jollyroom AB for
replacement parts and instructional literature if needed. DO NOT substitute parts.

WARNING Do not use this product without reading the instructions for
use first.
WARNING For use only as directed. Improper use may cause damage
to equipment or personal injury.
WARNING For indoor use only. The product is not intended for outdoor
use or in damp environments.
WARNING Risk of electric shock. Never open the cabinet or attempt to
repair it yourself.
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Air filter

Power inlet

Basket
Filter port with
filtering screen

Scavenge port
Shelf

1. Air filter x1
2. Power inlet x1
3. Basket x1

4. Filter port with filtering screen
2. Scavenge port
3. Shelf

1. Instructions for First Use

ASSEMBLY

1. Open the package and take out the product. The filter insert is
already installed inside the machine.
2. Place the shelf according to your needs.
3. Use a clean, slightly damp cloth to wipe the inside of the cabinet.
4. Place a few slices of lemon or ginger inside the cabinet, leave the
machine empty (without items), and select the automatic mode to run
two cycles. Then, open the cabinet door to let the smell from the new
machine dissipate. This helps remove odors that may have arisen
during production, packaging, storage, transport, and other processes.
5. Clean the items to be sterilized and let dry completely. It is
recommended to dry the items before sterilizing (automatic mode), as
bacteria can easily grow in wet conditions.
6. Place the items in the cabinet and select the appropriate program to
start.
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Press the "AUTO" button to begin Intelligent mode which includes
both drying and sterilization.
2. The machine will start the drying process, which takes 40 minutes.
3. After drying, the machine will automatically continue to the
sterilization stage, which takes 12 minutes.
4. Lastly, the machine proceeds to changing the air for the remaining 3
minutes. 
5. When the process is complete, the machine will shut down
automatically and cut the power.

1. Intelligent mode

2. Drying mode

1. Press the "DRY" button. The machine will run only the drying process,
without sterilization. The time interval for Drying mode is automatically
set to 40 minutes.
2. When drying is complete, the machine will shut down automatically
and cut the power.

3. Sterilization mode

1. Press the "UVC" button. The machine will run only the sterilization
process, without drying. The time interval for Sterilization mode is
automatically 15 minutes.
2. When sterilization is complete, the machine will shut down
automatically and cut the power
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4. Storage mode

1. Press the "STORAGE" button. The machine will enter Storage Mode.
The machine will perform the sterilization process for 2 minutes and
then the air circulation process for 2 minutes, once every 2 hours.
2. After 24 hours, the machine will shut down automatically and cut the
power.

4. Safe lock mode

1. Press and hold the "SAFE LOCK" button for 3 seconds.
2. The SAFE LOCK icon will light up fully on the display.
3. The machine is now in SAFE LOCK mode, and all other buttons will
not work.
4. To cancel SAFE LOCK, press and hold the "SAFE LOCK" button again
for 3 seconds.

 

TIME ADJUSTMENT

1. Press the "DRY" button to enter drying mode.
2. Within 3 seconds, press the "DRY" button again to adjust the drying
time.

NOTE! You can choose between 5 time interval settings: 20, 30, 40, 50,
or 60 minutes.

1. Drying time adjustment

2. Sterilization time adjustment

1. Press the "UVC" button.
2. Within 3 seconds, press the "UVC" button again.
3. Each time you do this, the sterilization time will change.

NOTE! You can choose between 3 time interval settings: 10, 15, or 20
minutes.
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3. Intelligent time adjustment

1. Press the "AUTO" button.
2. Within 3 seconds, press the "AUTO" button again. Each time you do
this, the drying time will change.

NOTE! You can choose between 5 drying times: 25, 35, 45, 55, or 65
minutes. The sterilization time is fixed at 15 minutes. The air changing
time is fixed at 3 minutes and cannot be adjusted.

OTHER FEATURES

1. Safety switch

When the door is opened, the safety switch turns off, and all functions
stop. When the door is closed again, the safety switch turns on, and the
machine automatically resumes the previous state.

2. Temperature control function

When the temperature inside the chassis reaches 65°C, the heating
function automatically turns off. When the temperature drops, the
heating function automatically turns back on. This prevents overheating
and ensures safe operation.

STORAGE AND ASEPTIC PROTECTION

After drying and sterilization, items can be stored inside the machine as
a sanitary storage cabinet. If you want to keep the items inside sterile
for a long time, turn on the "STORAGE" function.

NOTE! The machine will automatically run a sterilization and ventilation
cycle every 2 hours to maintain cleanliness.
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BACTERIOSTATIC KNOWLEDGE
Bacteria require several conditions to multiply. One is sufficient
nutrition. For example, baby bottles and pacifiers, when in contact with
the human body or milk, provide an environment where bacteria can
thrive. Milk generally contains very rich nutrients, which, when in
contact with these items, can rapidly accelerate bacterial growth on the
surface of the pacifier and in the air inside the bottle. As a result,
countless types of bacteria, including Staphylococcus aureus and E. coli,
can develop, which may negatively affect health.

The second factor is appropriate humidity, as a humid environment is
highly favorable for bacteria. The moisture speeds up cellular activity,
and when combined with suitable temperatures, many bacteria
continue to accumulate and reproduce. 

After bacteria are removed and their ability to reproduce is destroyed
by ultraviolet light, keeping the items dry greatly inhibits the presence
and growth of bacteria.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Cause Solution

No power supply Make sure the power switch is turned
on.

Intelligent system self-check for fault
detection

Contact customer service of
distributors

The LED is damaged Contact customer service of
distributors

The drying or normal sterilization
indicator tube (or light) is not lit/bright

Try flicking the tube with your hand

1. Indicator light is off
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2. It does not work

Cause Solution

The cupboard door is not closed
properly

Make sure nothing is blocking it from
closing properly

The door switch is faulty
Contact customer service of
distributors

Line fault
Contact customer service of
distributors

The drying or normal sterilization
indicator tube (or light) is not lit/bright

Try flicking the tube with your hand

3.  No electricity

Cause Solution

The cupboard door is not closed
properly

Make sure nothing is blocking it from
closing properly

The door switch is faulty
Contact customer service of
distributors

Line fault
Contact customer service of
distributors

The drying or normal sterilization
indicator tube (or light) is not lit/bright

Try flicking the tube with your hand
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
This product uses PTC warm air drying mode.
It includes an internal configuration of a DC motor, fan, control
components, and PTC chip.
The machine maintains an internal drying temperature of
approximately 65°C, a scientifically reasonable range.
Gentle drying helps with effective drying and dehumidification of
items.
The machine uses an original imported ultraviolet lamp for internal
sterilization.
The UV lamp is certified by the Slight Biological Monitoring Center
for sterilization effectiveness and is a commonly used sterilization
method.
The high-precision touch screen module control is designed with an
electric control board, offering a long service life and low failure
rate.
The filter screen can remove fine particles, dust, hair, bacteria, and
other pollutants, keeping the air inside the machine clean.
The UV sterilization lamp has a microbial sterilization rate of 99.99%,
providing a strong bactericidal effect.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Remove the cleaning cabinet accessories, including shelves and the
air filter.
Use a fine soft toothbrush or a dry cloth to gently clean the air filter
screen, then clean the surface with a gentle breeze.
For stainless steel shelves, wash with clean water, wipe with a dry
cloth, and allow them to dry in a ventilated area.
Use wet wipes to clean the inside of the cleaning cabinet, then
ventilate and dry thoroughly.
After cleaning, reinstall all parts properly for future use.
The air filter is recommended to be replaced once a year. 
Do not wash or submerge the air filter in water. Use a dry cloth or
fine brush to clean.
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VARNING

VIKTIGT - LÄS NOGA OCH SPARA FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK.
VARNING Använd inte denna produkt utan att först läsa
bruksanvisningen.
VARNING Får endast användas enligt anvisningarna. Felaktig
användning kan orsaka skador på utrustningen eller personskador.
VARNING Endast för inomhusbruk. Produkten är inte avsedd för
användning utomhus eller i fuktiga miljöer.
VARNING Risk för elektriska stötar. Öppna aldrig skåpet eller försök att
reparera det själv.

Förvara skåpet oåtkomligt för barn. Produkten är inte avsedd att användas av barn.
Skåpet får inte täckas över eller blockeras. Risk för överhettning.
Koppla bort skåpet från eluttaget före rengöring eller underhåll.
Använd endast medföljande eller rekommenderad nätkabel och eluttag med rätt spänning.
Installera inte skåpet nära vattenkällor (t.ex. handfat, badkar).
Placera endast godkända föremål i skåpet. Produkten är avsedd för desinfektion av t.ex.
bröstpumpar. Följ alltid tillverkarens anvisningar. Felaktig användning kan leda till skador
eller otillräcklig desinfektion.
Föremål som placeras i skåpet ska rengöras från smuts och partiklar före desinfektion.
Följ alltid tillverkarens anvisningar om desinfektionstid och temperatur.
Produkten har testats för elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet och bör inte störa annan
elektronisk utrustning vid normal användning.
Håll skåpet på avstånd från känslig utrustning som kan påverkas av elektromagnetisk
strålning.
Installera produkten i en miljö där elektromagnetisk störning är begränsad.
Denna enhet uppfyller kraven för elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet enligt EN 55014-1 och EN
55014-2. Om störningar uppstår, kontrollera de anslutna kablarna och placeringen av
elektronisk utrustning i närheten.
Använd INTE produkten om någon del är trasig, skadad eller saknas. Kontakta Jollyroom AB
för reservdelar och instruktionslitteratur om det behövs. Byt INTE ut delar.
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DELAR

1. Luftfilter x1
2. Strömförsörjning x1
3. Korg x1

4. Filterport med filtreringsskärm
2. Avluftningsport
3. Hylla

SAMMANSÄTTNING

1. Instruktioner för första användning

1. Öppna förpackningen och ta ut produkten. Filterinsatsen är redan
installerad inuti maskinen.
2. Placera ut hyllan efter dina behov.
3. Använd en ren, lätt fuktad trasa för att torka av skåpets insida.
4. Placera några skivor citron eller ingefära i skåpet, lämna maskinen
tom (utan föremål) och välj det automatiska läget för att köra två cykler.
Öppna sedan skåpdörren för att låta lukten från den nya maskinen
försvinna. Detta hjälper till att avlägsna lukter som kan ha uppstått
under produktion, förpackning, lagring, transport och andra processer.
5. Rengör föremålen som ska steriliseras och låt dem torka helt. Vi
rekommenderar att du torkar föremålen innan sterilisering
(automatiskt läge), eftersom bakterier lätt kan växa i våta förhållanden.
6. Placera föremålen i skåpet och välj lämpligt program för att starta.

Luftfilter

Strömförsörjning

Korg 
Filterport med
filtreringsskärm

Avluftningsport
Hylla
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BRUKSANVISNING

1. Intelligent läge

1. Tryck på "AUTO"-knappen för att starta Intelligent-läget som omfattar
både torkning och sterilisering.
2. Maskinen startar torkningsprocessen, som tar 40 minuter.
3. Efter torkning fortsätter maskinen automatiskt till steriliseringssteget,
som tar 12 minuter.
4. Slutligen fortsätter maskinen med att byta ut luften under de
återstående 3 minuterna.
5. När processen är klar stängs maskinen av automatiskt och strömmen
bryts.

2. Torkningsläge

1. Tryck på "DRY"-knappen. Maskinen kör endast torkningsprocessen,
utan sterilisering. Tidsintervallet för torkningsläget är automatiskt
inställt på 40 minuter.
2. När torkningen är klar stängs maskinen av automatiskt och
strömmen bryts.

3. Steriliseringsläge

1. Tryck på knappen "UVC". Maskinen kör endast
steriliseringsprocessen, utan torkning. Tidsintervallet för
steriliseringsläget är automatiskt 15 minuter.
2. När steriliseringen är klar stängs maskinen av automatiskt och
strömmen bryts.
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4. Lagringsläge

1. Tryck på knappen "STORAGE". Maskinen går in i förvaringsläge.
Maskinen utför steriliseringsprocessen under 2 minuter och därefter
luftcirkulationsprocessen under 2 minuter, en gång varannan timme.
2. Efter 24 timmar stängs maskinen av automatiskt och strömmen
bryts.

4. Säkert låsläge

 1. Håll knappen "SAFE LOCK" intryckt i 3 sekunder.
 2. SAFE LOCK-symbolen tänds helt på displayen.
 3. Maskinen befinner sig nu i SAFE LOCK-läge och alla andra knappar
fungerar inte.
 4. För att avbryta SAFE LOCK, tryck och håll in "SAFE LOCK"-knappen
igen i 3 sekunder.

TIDSJUSTERING

1. Justering av torktid

1. Tryck på knappen "DRY" för att aktivera torkningsläget.
2. Tryck på "DRY"-knappen igen inom 3 sekunder för att justera
torktiden.

OBS! Du kan välja mellan 5 inställningar för tidsintervall: 20, 30, 40, 50
eller 60 minuter.

2. Justering av steriliseringstid

1. Tryck på knappen "UVC".
2. Tryck på knappen "UVC" igen inom 3 sekunder.
3. Varje gång du gör detta kommer steriliseringstiden att ändras.

OBS! Du kan välja mellan 3 inställningar för tidsintervall: 10, 15 eller 20
minuter.
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3. Intelligent tidsjustering

1. Tryck på knappen "AUTO".
2. Tryck på "AUTO"-knappen igen inom 3 sekunder. Varje gång du gör
detta kommer torktiden att ändras.

OBS! Du kan välja mellan 5 torktider: 25, 35, 45, 55 eller 65 minuter.
Steriliseringstiden är fast inställd på 15 minuter. Luftbytestiden är fast
inställd på 3 minuter och kan inte justeras.

ÖVRIGA FUNKTIONER

1. Säkerhetsbrytare

När dörren öppnas stängs säkerhetsbrytaren av och alla funktioner
stannar. När dörren stängs igen slås säkerhetsbrytaren på och
maskinen återgår automatiskt till sitt tidigare läge.

2. Funktion för temperaturreglering

När temperaturen inuti chassit når 65°C stängs värmefunktionen
automatiskt av. När temperaturen sjunker slås värmefunktionen
automatiskt på igen. Detta förhindrar överhettning och garanterar
säker drift.

FÖRVARING OCH ASEPTISKT SKYDD

Efter torkning och sterilisering kan föremålen förvaras i maskinen som
ett hygieniskt förvaringsskåp. Om du vill hålla föremålen i maskinen
sterila under en längre tid ska du aktivera "STORAGE"-funktionen.

OBS! Maskinen kör automatiskt en steriliserings- och ventilationscykel
varannan timme för att upprätthålla renligheten.
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BAKTERIOSTATISK KUNSKAP
Bakterier behöver flera förutsättningar för att föröka sig. En av dem är
tillräcklig näring. Till exempel utgör nappflaskor och nappar, när de
kommer i kontakt med människokroppen eller mjölk, en miljö där
bakterier kan frodas. Mjölk innehåller i allmänhet mycket näringsrika
ämnen som, när de kommer i kontakt med dessa föremål, snabbt kan
påskynda bakterietillväxten på nappens yta och i luften inuti flaskan.
Som ett resultat av detta kan otaliga typer av bakterier, inklusive
Staphylococcus aureus och E. coli, utvecklas, vilket kan påverka hälsan
negativt.
Den andra faktorn är lämplig luftfuktighet, eftersom en fuktig miljö är
mycket gynnsam för bakterier. Fukten påskyndar cellaktiviteten, och i
kombination med lämpliga temperaturer fortsätter många bakterier att
ackumuleras och reproduceras.
Efter att bakterierna har avlägsnats och deras förmåga att föröka sig
har förstörts av ultraviolett ljus, hämmas förekomsten och tillväxten av
bakterier kraftigt genom att föremålen hålls torra.

FELSÖKNING

1. Indikeringslampan är släckt

Orsak Lösning

Ingen strömförsörjning
Kontrollera att strömbrytaren är
påslagen.

Intelligent system för självkontroll för
feldetektering

Kontakta distributörernas kundtjänst

LED-lampan är skadad Kontakta distributörernas kundtjänst

Indikatorlampan (eller ljuset) för
torkning eller normal sterilisering lyser
inte/ lyser starkt

Försök att snärta på röret med handen
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2. Det fungerar inte

Orsak Lösning

Skåpdörren är inte ordentligt stängd
Kontrollera att inget hindrar den från
att stängas ordentligt

Dörrbrytaren är defekt Kontakta distributörernas kundtjänst

Linjefel Kontakta distributörernas kundtjänst

Indikatorlampan (eller ljuset) för
torkning eller normal sterilisering lyser
inte/ lyser starkt

Försök att snärta på röret med handen

3. Ingen elektricitet

Orsak Lösning

Skåpdörren är inte ordentligt stängd
Kontrollera att inget hindrar den från
att stängas ordentligt

Dörrbrytaren är defekt Kontakta distributörernas kundtjänst

Linjefel Kontakta distributörernas kundtjänst

Indikatorlampan (eller ljuset) för
torkning eller normal sterilisering lyser
inte/ lyser starkt

Försök att snärta på röret med handen



TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Denna produkt använder PTC varmluftstorkningsläge.
Den innehåller en intern konfiguration av en likströmsmotor, fläkt,
styrkomponenter och PTC-chip.
Maskinen håller en intern torktemperatur på cirka 65°C, vilket är ett
vetenskapligt rimligt intervall.
Skonsam torkning bidrar till effektiv torkning och avfuktning av
föremål.
Maskinen använder en originalimporterad ultraviolett lampa för
intern sterilisering.
UV-lampan är certifierad av Slight Biological Monitoring Center för
steriliseringseffektivitet och är en vanligt förekommande
steriliseringsmetod.
Den högprecisionsstyrda pekskärmsmodulen är konstruerad med
ett elektriskt styrkort som ger lång livslängd och låg felfrekvens.
Filterskärmen kan avlägsna fina partiklar, damm, hår, bakterier och
andra föroreningar, vilket håller luften i maskinen ren.
UV-steriliseringslampan har en mikrobiell steriliseringsgrad på
99,99%, vilket ger en stark bakteriedödande effekt.

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL
Ta bort tillbehören till skåpet, inklusive hyllor och luftfilter.
Använd en fin mjuk tandborste eller en torr trasa för att försiktigt
rengöra luftfilterskärmen och rengör sedan ytan med en lätt bris.
Hyllor i rostfritt stål tvättas med rent vatten, torkas av med en torr
trasa och får torka i ett ventilerat utrymme.
Använd våtservetter för att rengöra insidan av rengöringsskåpet,
ventilera sedan och torka noggrant.
Efter rengöring ska alla delar återmonteras på rätt sätt för framtida
användning.
Luftfiltret rekommenderas att bytas ut en gång per år.
Luftfiltret får inte tvättas eller sänkas ned i vatten. Använd en torr
trasa eller en fin borste för att rengöra.
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ADVARSEL

VIKTIG - LES NØYE OG OPPBEVAR FOR FREMTIDIG REFERANSE.
ADVARSEL Ikke bruk dette produktet uten å lese bruksanvisningen
først.
ADVARSEL Må kun brukes i henhold til instruksjonene. Feil bruk kan
føre til skade på utstyr eller personskade.
ADVARSEL Kun til innendørs bruk. Produktet er ikke beregnet for
utendørs bruk eller i fuktige omgivelser.
ADVARSEL Fare for elektrisk støt. Du må aldri åpne skapet eller forsøke
å reparere det selv.

Oppbevar skapet utilgjengelig for barn. Produktet er ikke beregnet på å brukes av barn.
Skapet må ikke tildekkes eller blokkeres. Fare for overoppheting.
Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten før rengjøring eller vedlikehold.
Bruk kun den medfølgende eller anbefalte strømkabelen og strømuttaket med riktig
spenning.
Ikke installer skapet i nærheten av vannkilder (f.eks. vask, badekar).
Plasser kun godkjente gjenstander i skapet. Produktet er beregnet for desinfisering av
gjenstander som brystpumper. Følg alltid produsentens anvisninger. Feil bruk kan føre til
skade eller utilstrekkelig desinfeksjon.
Gjenstander som plasseres i skapet, skal rengjøres for smuss og partikler før desinfisering.
Følg alltid produsentens anvisninger om desinfeksjonstid og temperatur.
Produktet er testet for elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet og skal ikke forstyrre annet
elektronisk utstyr under normal bruk.
Hold skapet unna følsomt utstyr som kan påvirkes av elektromagnetisk stråling.
Installer produktet i et miljø der elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser er begrenset.
Denne enheten oppfyller EMC-kravene i henhold til EN 55014-1 og EN 55014-2. Hvis det
oppstår forstyrrelser, må du kontrollere de tilkoblede kablene og plasseringen av elektronisk
utstyr i nærheten.
IKKE bruk produktet hvis noen del er ødelagt, skadet eller mangler. Kontakt Jollyroom AB for
å få reservedeler og instruksjonsmateriell om nødvendig. IKKE bytt ut deler.
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DELER

1. Luftfilter x1
2. Strøminntak x1
3. Kurv x1

4. Filterport med
filtreringsskjerm
2. Scavenge-port
3. Hylle

MONTERING

1. Instruksjoner for første gangs bruk

1. Åpne pakken og ta ut produktet. Filterinnsatsen er allerede installert
inne i maskinen.
2. Plasser hyllen etter dine behov.
3. Bruk en ren, lett fuktig klut til å tørke av innsiden av skapet.
4. Legg noen skiver sitron eller ingefær inni skapet, la maskinen stå tom
(uten gjenstander), og velg automatisk modus for å kjøre to sykluser.
Åpne deretter skapdøren for å la lukten fra den nye maskinen spre seg.
Dette bidrar til å fjerne lukt som kan ha oppstått under produksjon,
pakking, lagring, transport og andre prosesser.
5. Rengjør gjenstandene som skal steriliseres, og la dem tørke helt. Det
anbefales å tørke gjenstandene før sterilisering (automatisk modus), da
bakterier lett kan vokse i våte omgivelser.
6. Plasser gjenstandene i skapet, og velg riktig program for å starte.

Luftfilter

Strøminntak

Kurv 
Filterport med
filtreringsskjerm

Scavenge port
Hylle
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BRUKSANVISNING

1. Intelligent modus

1. Trykk på "AUTO"-knappen for å starte intelligent modus, som
omfatter både tørking og sterilisering.
2. Maskinen starter tørkeprosessen, som tar 40 minutter.
3. Etter tørking fortsetter maskinen automatisk til steriliseringstrinnet,
som tar 12 minutter.
4. Til slutt fortsetter maskinen med å skifte luft i de resterende 3
minuttene.
5. Når prosessen er fullført, slås maskinen automatisk av og strømmen
kuttes.

2. Tørkemodus

1. Trykk på "DRY"-knappen. Maskinen vil kun kjøre tørkeprosessen, uten
sterilisering. Tidsintervallet for tørkemodus er automatisk satt til 40
minutter.
2. Når tørkingen er fullført, slås maskinen automatisk av og strømmen
kuttes.

3. Steriliseringsmodus

1. Trykk på "UVC"-knappen. Maskinen vil kun kjøre
steriliseringsprosessen, uten tørking. Tidsintervallet for
steriliseringsmodus er automatisk 15 minutter. 
2. Når steriliseringen er fullført, slås maskinen automatisk av og
strømmen kuttes.
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4. Lagringsmodus

1. Trykk på "STORAGE"-knappen. Maskinen går inn i lagringsmodus.
Maskinen utfører steriliseringsprosessen i 2 minutter og deretter
luftsirkulasjonsprosessen i 2 minutter, en gang hver 2. time.
2. Etter 24 timer slår maskinen seg automatisk av og bryter strømmen.

4. Sikker låsemodus

 1. Trykk og hold inne "SAFE LOCK"-knappen i 3 sekunder.
 2. SAFE LOCK-ikonet lyser helt opp på displayet.
 3. Maskinen er nå i SAFE LOCK-modus, og alle andre knapper vil ikke
fungere.
 4. For å avbryte SAFE LOCK trykker du på "SAFE LOCK"-knappen igjen
og holder den inne i 3 sekunder.

TIDSJUSTERING

1. Justering av tørketid

1. Trykk på "DRY"-knappen for å gå inn i tørkemodus.
2. Trykk på "DRY"-knappen igjen innen 3 sekunder for å justere
tørketiden.

MERK! Du kan velge mellom 5 tidsintervallinnstillinger: 20, 30, 40, 50
eller 60 minutter.

2. Justering av steriliseringstiden

1. Trykk på "UVC"-knappen.
2. Trykk på "UVC"-knappen igjen innen 3 sekunder.
3. Hver gang du gjør dette, endres steriliseringstiden.

MERK! Du kan velge mellom tre innstillinger for tidsintervall: 10, 15 eller
20 minutter.
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3. Intelligent tidsjustering

1. Trykk på "AUTO"-knappen.
2. Trykk på "AUTO"-knappen igjen innen 3 sekunder. Hver gang du gjør
dette, vil tørketiden endres.

MERK! Du kan velge mellom 5 tørketider: 25, 35, 45, 55 eller 65
minutter. Steriliseringstiden er fastsatt til 15 minutter. Luftskiftetiden er
fast på 3 minutter og kan ikke justeres.

ANDRE FUNKSJONER

1. Sikkerhetsbryter

Når døren åpnes, slås sikkerhetsbryteren av, og alle funksjoner stopper.
Når døren lukkes igjen, slås sikkerhetsbryteren på, og maskinen
gjenopptar automatisk den forrige tilstanden.

2. Temperaturkontrollfunksjon

Når temperaturen inne i kabinettet når 65 °C, slås varmefunksjonen
automatisk av. Når temperaturen synker, slås varmefunksjonen
automatisk på igjen. Dette forhindrer overoppheting og sikrer trygg
drift.

LAGRING OG ASEPTISK BESKYTTELSE

Etter tørking og sterilisering kan gjenstandene oppbevares inne i
maskinen som et hygienisk oppbevaringsskap. Hvis du ønsker å holde
gjenstandene sterile over lengre tid, slår du på "STORAGE"-funksjonen.

MERK! Maskinen kjører automatisk en steriliserings- og
ventilasjonssyklus hver 2. time for å opprettholde renheten.
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BAKTERIOSTATISK KUNNSKAP
Bakterier krever flere forhold for å formere seg. En av dem er
tilstrekkelig næring. For eksempel gir tåteflasker og smokker, når de
kommer i kontakt med menneskekroppen eller melk, et miljø der
bakterier kan trives. Melk inneholder som regel svært mye
næringsstoffer, og i kontakt med disse gjenstandene kan
bakterieveksten på overflaten av smokken og i luften inne i flasken raskt
akselerere. Resultatet er at det kan utvikles utallige typer bakterier,
inkludert Staphylococcus aureus og E. coli, som kan ha negativ
innvirkning på helsen.

Den andre faktoren er riktig luftfuktighet, ettersom et fuktig miljø er
svært gunstig for bakterier. Fuktigheten setter fart på celleaktiviteten,
og i kombinasjon med passende temperaturer fortsetter mange
bakterier å samle seg og formere seg.

Etter at bakteriene er fjernet og deres evne til å formere seg er ødelagt
av ultrafiolett lys, hemmes bakterienes tilstedeværelse og vekst i stor
grad ved å holde varene tørre.

FEILSØKING
1. Indikatorlampen er av

Årsak Løsning

Ingen strømforsyning Kontroller at strømbryteren er slått på.

Intelligent selvkontroll av systemet for
å oppdage feil

Kontakt kundeservice hos
distributørene

LED-lampen er skadet
Kontakt kundeservice hos
distributørene

Indikatorrøret (eller lyset) for tørking
eller normal sterilisering er ikke
tent/lyst

Prøv å vippe på røret med hånden
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2. Det fungerer ikke

Årsak Løsning

Skapdøren er ikke lukket ordentlig Sørg for at ingenting hindrer den i å
lukke seg ordentlig

Det er feil på dørbryteren Kontakt kundeservice hos
distributørene

Linjefeil Kontakt kundeservice hos
distributørene

Indikatorrøret (eller lyset) for tørking
eller normal sterilisering er ikke
tent/lyst

Prøv å vippe på røret med hånden

3. Ingen elektrisitet

Årsak Løsning

Skapdøren er ikke lukket ordentlig
Sørg for at ingenting hindrer den i å
lukke seg ordentlig

Det er feil på dørbryteren
Kontakt kundeservice hos
distributørene

Linjefeil
Kontakt kundeservice hos
distributørene

Indikatorrøret (eller lyset) for tørking
eller normal sterilisering er ikke
tent/lyst

Prøv å vippe på røret med hånden

NO

23



TEKNISK SPESIFIKASJON
Dette produktet bruker PTC varmluftstørkemodus.
Den inkluderer en intern konfigurasjon av en likestrømsmotor, vifte,
kontrollkomponenter og PTC-brikke.
Maskinen holder en innvendig tørketemperatur på ca. 65 °C, noe
som er et vitenskapelig rimelig område.
Skånsom tørking bidrar til effektiv tørking og avfukting av
gjenstander.
Maskinen bruker en original importert ultrafiolett lampe for
innvendig sterilisering.
UV-lampen er sertifisert av Slight Biological Monitoring Center for
steriliseringseffektivitet og er en vanlig steriliseringsmetode.
Berøringsskjermmodulen med høy presisjon er designet med et
elektrisk kontrollkort, noe som gir lang levetid og lav feilrate.
Filterskjermen kan fjerne fine partikler, støv, hår, bakterier og andre
forurensende stoffer, slik at luften inne i maskinen holdes ren.
UV-steriliseringslampen har en mikrobiell steriliseringsgrad på 99,99
%, noe som gir en sterk bakteriedrepende effekt.

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Fjern tilbehør til rengjøringsskapet, inkludert hyller og luftfilter.
Bruk en fin, myk tannbørste eller en tørr klut til å rengjøre
luftfilterskjermen forsiktig, og rengjør deretter overflaten med en
mild bris.
Hyller i rustfritt stål vaskes med rent vann, tørkes av med en tørr
klut og får tørke på et ventilert sted.
Bruk våtservietter til å rengjøre innsiden av rengjøringsskapet, luft
deretter ut og tørk grundig.
Etter rengjøring må alle delene monteres på riktig måte for
fremtidig bruk.
Det anbefales at luftfilteret skiftes ut én gang i året.
Luftfilteret må ikke vaskes eller senkes ned i vann. Bruk en tørr klut
eller en fin børste til rengjøring.
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ADVARSEL

VIGTIGT - LÆS OMHYGGELIGT OG GEM TIL SENERE BRUG.
ADVARSEL Brug ikke dette produkt uden først at have læst
brugsanvisningen.
ADVARSEL Må kun bruges som anvist. Ukorrekt brug kan forårsage
skade på udstyr eller personskade.
ADVARSEL Kun til indendørs brug. Produktet er ikke beregnet til
udendørs brug eller i fugtige omgivelser.
ADVARSEL Risiko for elektrisk stød. Åbn aldrig kabinettet, og forsøg
aldrig selv at reparere det.

Opbevar skabet utilgængeligt for børn. Produktet er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af børn.
Kabinettet må ikke tildækkes eller blokeres. Risiko for overophedning.
Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten før rengøring eller vedligeholdelse.
Brug kun det medfølgende eller anbefalede strømkabel og en stikkontakt med den korrekte
spænding.
Skabet må ikke installeres i nærheden af vandkilder (f.eks. vask, badekar).
Anbring kun godkendte genstande i skabet. Produktet er beregnet til at desinficere
genstande som f.eks. brystpumper. Følg altid producentens anvisninger. Forkert brug kan
resultere i skader eller utilstrækkelig desinfektion.
Genstande, der placeres i skabet, skal rengøres for snavs og partikler før desinfektion.
Følg altid producentens anvisninger vedrørende desinfektionstid og -temperatur.
Produktet er testet for elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet og bør ikke forstyrre andet
elektronisk udstyr under normal brug.
Hold kabinettet væk fra følsomt udstyr, der kan blive påvirket af elektromagnetisk stråling.
Placer produktet i et miljø, hvor elektromagnetisk interferens er begrænset.
Denne enhed overholder EMC-kravene i henhold til EN 55014-1 og EN 55014-2. Hvis der
opstår interferens, skal du kontrollere de tilsluttede kabler og placeringen af elektronisk
udstyr i nærheden.
Brug IKKE produktet, hvis nogen del er ødelagt, beskadiget eller mangler. Kontakt Jollyroom
AB for at få reservedele og instruktionsmateriale, hvis det er nødvendigt. Du må IKKE
udskifte dele.
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DELE

1. Luftfilter x1
2. Strømindgang x1
3. Kurv x1

4. Filterport med filtreringsskærm
2. Port til rensning
3. Hylde

MONTERING

1. Instruktioner til første brug
1. Åbn pakken, og tag produktet ud. Filterindsatsen er allerede
installeret inde i maskinen.
2. Placer hylden efter dine behov.
3. Brug en ren, let fugtig klud til at tørre kabinettet af indvendigt.
4. Læg et par skiver citron eller ingefær i skabet, lad maskinen stå tom
(uden genstande), og vælg den automatiske tilstand til at køre to
cyklusser. Åbn derefter skabsdøren for at lade lugten fra den nye
maskine sprede sig. Det hjælper med at fjerne lugte, der kan være
opstået under produktion, emballering, opbevaring, transport og andre
processer.
5. Rengør de genstande, der skal steriliseres, og lad dem tørre helt. Det
anbefales at tørre emnerne før sterilisering (automatisk tilstand), da
bakterier let kan vokse under våde forhold.
6. Placer genstandene i skabet, og vælg det passende program til at
starte.

Luftfilter

Strømindgang

Kurv
Filterport med
filtreringsskærm

Port til rensning
Hylde
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BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

1. Intelligent tilstand

1. Tryk på knappen "AUTO" for at starte den intelligente tilstand, som
omfatter både tørring og sterilisering.
2. Maskinen starter tørreprocessen, som tager 40 minutter.
3. Efter tørring fortsætter maskinen automatisk til steriliseringsfasen,
som tager 12 minutter.
4. Til sidst fortsætter maskinen med at udskifte luften i de resterende 3
minutter.
5. Når processen er færdig, slukker maskinen automatisk og afbryder
strømmen.

2. Tørretilstand

1. Tryk på knappen "DRY". Maskinen vil kun køre tørreprocessen uden
sterilisering. Tidsintervallet for Tørretilstand er automatisk indstillet til
40 minutter.
2. Når tørringen er færdig, slukker maskinen automatisk og afbryder
strømmen.

3. Steriliseringstilstand

1. Tryk på knappen "UVC". Maskinen kører kun steriliseringsprocessen
uden tørring. Tidsintervallet for steriliseringstilstand er automatisk 15
minutter.
2. Når steriliseringen er færdig, slukker maskinen automatisk og
afbryder strømmen.
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4. Opbevaringstilstand

1. Tryk på knappen "STORAGE". Maskinen går ind i opbevaringstilstand.
Maskinen udfører steriliseringsprocessen i 2 minutter og derefter
luftcirkulationsprocessen i 2 minutter, en gang hver anden time.
2. Efter 24 timer slukker maskinen automatisk og afbryder strømmen.

4. Sikker låsetilstand

 1. Tryk på knappen "SAFE LOCK" og hold den nede i 3 sekunder.
 2. SAFE LOCK-ikonet lyser helt op på displayet.
 3. Maskinen er nu i SAFE LOCK-tilstand, og alle andre knapper virker
ikke.
 4. For at annullere SAFE LOCK skal du trykke på "SAFE LOCK"-knappen
og holde den nede igen i 3 sekunder.

TIDSJUSTERING

1. Justering af tørretid

1. Tryk på knappen "DRY" for at gå ind i tørretilstand.
2. Tryk på "DRY"-knappen igen inden for 3 sekunder for at justere
tørretiden.

BEMÆRK! Du kan vælge mellem 5 tidsintervaller: 20, 30, 40, 50 eller 60
minutter.

2. Justering af steriliseringstiden

1. Tryk på knappen "UVC".
2. Inden for 3 sekunder skal du trykke på "UVC"-knappen igen.
3. Hver gang du gør dette, ændres steriliseringstiden.

BEMÆRK! Du kan vælge mellem 3 indstillinger for tidsintervaller: 10, 15
eller 20 minutter.
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3. Intelligent tidsjustering

1. Tryk på knappen "AUTO".
2. Inden for 3 sekunder skal du trykke på knappen "AUTO" igen. Hver
gang du gør dette, ændres tørretiden.

BEMÆRK! Du kan vælge mellem 5 tørretider: 25, 35, 45, 55 eller 65
minutter. Steriliseringstiden er forindstillet til 15 minutter.
Luftskiftetiden er forindstillet til 3 minutter og kan ikke justeres.

ANDRE FUNKTIONER

1. Sikkerhedsafbryder

Når døren åbnes, slår sikkerhedskontakten fra, og alle funktioner
stopper. Når døren lukkes igen, tændes sikkerhedsafbryderen, og
maskinen genoptager automatisk den tidligere tilstand.

2. Funktion til temperaturkontrol

Når temperaturen inde i kabinettet når 65 °C, slukkes varmefunktionen
automatisk. Når temperaturen falder, tændes varmefunktionen
automatisk igen. Det forhindrer overophedning og giver sikker drift.

OPBEVARING OG ASEPTISK BESKYTTELSE

Efter tørring og sterilisering kan emnerne opbevares inde i maskinen
som et hygiejnisk opbevaringsskab. Hvis du ønsker at holde emnerne
sterile i lang tid, skal du tænde for "STORAGE"-funktionen.

BEMÆRK! Maskinen kører automatisk en steriliserings- og
ventilationscyklus hver anden time for at opretholde renheden.
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VIDEN OM BAKTERIER
Bakterier kræver flere forhold for at kunne formere sig. En af dem er
tilstrækkelig næring. For eksempel giver sutteflasker og sutter, når de er
i kontakt med menneskekroppen eller mælk, et miljø, hvor bakterier
kan trives. Mælk indeholder generelt mange næringsstoffer, som, når
de kommer i kontakt med disse genstande, hurtigt kan fremskynde
bakterievæksten på suttens overflade og i luften inde i flasken. Som
følge heraf kan der udvikles utallige typer af bakterier, herunder
Staphylococcus aureus og E. coli, som kan påvirke helbredet negativt.

Den anden faktor er passende luftfugtighed, da et fugtigt miljø er
meget gunstigt for bakterier. Fugten fremskynder celleaktiviteten, og
når den kombineres med passende temperaturer, fortsætter mange
bakterier med at samle sig og formere sig.

Når bakterierne er fjernet, og deres evne til at formere sig er ødelagt af
ultraviolet lys, hæmmer det i høj grad bakteriernes tilstedeværelse og
vækst at holde emnerne tørre.

FEJLFINDING

1. Indikatorlyset er slukket

Årsag Løsning

Ingen strømforsyning Sørg for, at afbryderen er tændt.

Intelligent system-selvtjek til
fejlfinding

Kontakt distributørernes kundeservice

LED'en er beskadiget Kontakt distributørernes kundeservice

Indikatorrøret (eller lyset) for tørring
eller normal sterilisering er ikke
tændt/lyst

Prøv at skubbe til røret med din hånd
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2. Det virker ikke

Årsag Løsning

Skabsdøren er ikke lukket ordentligt
Sørg for, at der ikke er noget, der
forhindrer den i at lukke ordentligt

Dørkontakten er defekt Kontakt distributørernes kundeservice

Linjefejl Kontakt distributørernes kundeservice

Indikatorrøret (eller lyset) for tørring
eller normal sterilisering er ikke
tændt/lyst

Prøv at skubbe til røret med din hånd

3. Ingen elektricitet

Årsag Løsning

Skabsdøren er ikke lukket ordentligt
Sørg for, at der ikke er noget, der
forhindrer den i at lukke ordentligt

Dørkontakten er defekt Kontakt distributørernes kundeservice

Linjefejl Kontakt distributørernes kundeservice

Indikatorrøret (eller lyset) for tørring
eller normal sterilisering er ikke
tændt/lyst

Prøv at skubbe til røret med din hånd
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TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Dette produkt bruger PTC-varmlufttørring.
Den indeholder en intern konfiguration af en DC-motor, ventilator,
kontrolkomponenter og PTC-chip.
Maskinen holder en indvendig tørretemperatur på ca. 65 °C, hvilket
er et videnskabeligt rimeligt interval.
Skånsom tørring hjælper med effektiv tørring og affugtning af
genstande.
Maskinen bruger en original importeret ultraviolet lampe til intern
sterilisering.
UV-lampen er certificeret af Slight Biological Monitoring Center for
steriliseringseffektivitet og er en almindeligt anvendt
steriliseringsmetode.
Den højpræcise touch screen-modulstyring er designet med et
elektrisk kontrolkort, der giver en lang levetid og lav fejlrate.
Filterskærmen kan fjerne fine partikler, støv, hår, bakterier og andre
forurenende stoffer, så luften inde i maskinen holdes ren.
UV-steriliseringslampen har en mikrobiel steriliseringsgrad på 99,99
%, hvilket giver en stærk bakteriedræbende effekt.

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Fjern tilbehør til rengøringsskabet, herunder hylder og luftfilter.
Brug en fin, blød tandbørste eller en tør klud til forsigtigt at rengøre
luftfilterskærmen, og rengør derefter overfladen med en let brise.
Hylder i rustfrit stål skal vaskes med rent vand, tørres af med en tør
klud og tørres i et ventileret område.
Brug vådservietter til at rengøre indersiden af rengøringsskabet, og
luft derefter ud og tør grundigt.
Efter rengøring skal alle dele genmonteres korrekt til fremtidig brug.
Det anbefales at udskifte luftfilteret en gang om året.
Luftfilteret må ikke vaskes eller nedsænkes i vand. Brug en tør klud
eller en fin børste til at rengøre med.
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VAROITUS

TÄRKEÄÄ – LUE HUOLELLISESTI JA SÄILYTÄ TULEVAA TARVETTA VARTEN.
VAROITUS Älä käytä tätä tuotetta lukematta ensin käyttöohjeita.
VAROITUS Vain ohjeiden mukaiseen käyttöön. Vääränlainen käyttö voi
aiheuttaa laitevaurioita tai henkilövahinkoja.
VAROITUS Vain sisäkäyttöön. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu ulkokäyttöön
tai kosteisiin tiloihin.
VAROITUS Sähköiskun vaara. Älä koskaan avaa kaappia tai yritä korjata
sitä itse.

Pidä kaappi lasten ulottumattomissa. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu lasten käyttöön.
Kaappia ei saa peittää tai tukkia. Ylikuumenemisen vaara.
Irrota kaappi pistorasiasta ennen puhdistusta tai huoltoa.
Käytä vain mukana toimitettua tai suositeltua virtajohtoa ja pistorasiaa, jossa on oikea
jännite.
Älä asenna kaappia lähelle vesilähteitä (esim. pesuallas, kylpyamme).
Laita kaappiin vain hyväksyttyjä esineitä. Tuote on tarkoitettu esimerkiksi rintapumppujen
desinfiointiin. Noudata aina valmistajan ohjeita. Vääränlainen käyttö voi johtaa
vaurioitumiseen tai riittämättömään desinfiointiin.
Kaappiin sijoitetut esineet on puhdistettava liasta ja hiukkasista ennen desinfiointia.
Noudata aina valmistajan ohjeita desinfiointiajan ja -lämpötilan suhteen.
Tuote on testattu sähkömagneettisen yhteensopivuuden osalta, eikä sen pitäisi häiritä muita
elektronisia laitteita normaalissa käytössä.
Pidä kaappi kaukana herkistä laitteista, joihin sähkömagneettinen säteily voi vaikuttaa.
Asenna tuote ympäristöön, jossa sähkömagneettiset häiriöt ovat vähäisiä.
Tämä laite täyttää EN 55014-1:n ja EN 55014-2:n mukaiset EMC-vaatimukset. Jos häiriöitä
esiintyy, tarkista liitetyt johdot ja lähellä olevien elektronisten laitteiden sijoitus.
ÄLÄ käytä tuotetta, jos jokin osa on rikki, vaurioitunut tai puuttuu. Ota tarvittaessa yhteyttä
Jollyroom AB:hen varaosien ja ohjekirjallisuuden saamiseksi. ÄLÄ vaihda osia.
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OSAT

1. Ilmansuodatin x1
2. Virtaliitäntä x1
3. Kori x1

4. Suodatinportti, jossa on suodatusseula
2. Scavenge-portti
3. Hylly

1. Avaa pakkaus ja ota tuote ulos. Suodatinpanos on jo asennettu
laitteen sisälle.
2. Aseta hylly tarpeittesi mukaan.
3. Pyyhi kaapin sisäpuoli puhtaalla, hieman kostealla liinalla.
4. Aseta muutama viipale sitruunaa tai inkivääriä kaapin sisään, jätä
kone tyhjäksi (ilman esineitä) ja valitse automaattitila ja suorita kaksi
pesuohjelmaa. Avaa sitten kaapin ovi, jotta uuden koneen haju haihtuu.
Tämä auttaa poistamaan hajuja, joita on voinut syntyä tuotannon,
pakkaamisen, varastoinnin, kuljetuksen ja muiden prosessien aikana.
5. Puhdista steriloitavat esineet ja anna niiden kuivua kokonaan. On
suositeltavaa kuivata esineet ennen sterilointia (automaattitila), koska
bakteerit kasvavat helposti märissä olosuhteissa.
6. Aseta esineet kaappiin, valitse sopiva ohjelma ja käynnistä laite.

1.Ohjeet ensimmäistä käyttöä varten

ASENNUS

Ilmansuodatin

HyllyVirtaliitäntä Scavenge-portti

Suodatinportti, jossa
on suodatusseula

Kori 
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET

1. Älytila

1. Paina "AUTO"-painiketta käynnistääksesi älytilan, joka sisältää sekä
kuivauksen että steriloinnin.
2. Laite aloittaa kuivausprosessin, joka kestää 40 minuuttia.
3. Kuivauksen jälkeen laite jatkaa automaattisesti sterilointivaiheeseen,
joka kestää 12 minuuttia.
4. Lopuksi laite vaihtaa ilmaa jäljellä olevat 3 minuuttia.
5. Kun prosessi on valmis, laite sammuu automaattisesti ja katkaisee
virran.

2. Kuivaustila

1. Paina "DRY"-painiketta. Laite suorittaa vain kuivausprosessin ilman
sterilointia. Kuivaustilan aikaväli on automaattisesti asetettu 40
minuuttiin.
2. Kun kuivaus on valmis, laite sammuu automaattisesti ja katkaisee
virran.

3. Sterilointitila

1. Paina "UVC"-painiketta. Laite suorittaa vain sterilointiprosessin ilman
kuivausta. Sterilointitilan kesto on automaattisesti 15 minuuttia.
2. Kun sterilointi on valmis, laite sammuu automaattisesti ja katkaisee
virran.
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4. Varastointitila

1. Paina "STORAGE"-painiketta. Laite siirtyy varastotilaan.
Laite suorittaa sterilointiprosessin 2 minuutin ajan ja sen jälkeen
ilmankiertoprosessin 2 minuutin ajan, kerran 2 tunnin välein.
2. 24 tunnin kuluttua laite sammuu automaattisesti ja katkaisee virran.

4. Turvallinen lukitustila

 1. Pidä "SAFE LOCK"-painiketta painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.
 2. SAFE LOCK -kuvake syttyy kokonaan.
 3. Kone on nyt SAFE LOCK -tilassa, eivätkä kaikki painikkeet toimi.
 4. Voit peruuttaa SAFE LOCK -lukituksen painamalla SAFE LOCK -
painiketta uudelleen ja pitämällä sitä painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.

AJAN SÄÄTÖ

1. Kuivausajan säätö

1. Paina "DRY"-painiketta siirtyäksesi kuivaustilaan.
2. Paina 3 sekunnin kuluessa "DRY"-painiketta uudelleen säätääksesi
kuivausaikaa.

HUOMAUTUS! Voit valita 5 aikaväliasetusta: 20, 30, 40, 50 tai 60
minuuttia.

2. Sterilointiajan säätö

1. Paina "UVC"-painiketta.
2. Paina "UVC"-painiketta uudelleen 3 sekunnin kuluessa.
3. Sterilointiaika muuttuu joka kerta, kun teet tämän.

HUOM! Voit valita 3 aikaväliasetusta: 10, 15 tai 20 minuuttia.
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3. Älytilan ajan säätö

1. Paina "AUTO"-painiketta.
2. Paina AUTO-painiketta uudelleen 3 sekunnin kuluessa. Joka kerta kun
teet tämän, kuivausaika muuttuu.

HUOM! Voit valita 5 kuivausajan väliltä: 25, 35, 45, 55 tai 65 minuuttia.
Sterilointiaika on kiinteä 15 minuuttia. Ilmanvaihtoaika on kiinteä 3
minuuttia, eikä sitä voi säätää.

MUUT OMINAISUUDET

1. Turvakytkin

Kun ovi avataan, turvakytkin kytkeytyy pois päältä ja kaikki toiminnot
pysähtyvät. Kun ovi suljetaan uudelleen, turvakytkin kytkeytyy päälle, ja
kone palaa automaattisesti edelliseen käyttötilaan.

2. Lämpötilan säätötoiminto

Kun lämpötila rungon sisällä saavuttaa 65 °C, lämmitystoiminto
kytkeytyy automaattisesti pois päältä. Kun lämpötila laskee,
lämmitystoiminto kytkeytyy automaattisesti takaisin päälle. Tämä estää
ylikuumenemisen ja varmistaa turvallisen käytön.

VARASTOINTI JA ASEPTINEN SUOJAUS

Kuivauksen ja steriloinnin jälkeen tuotteet voidaan säilyttää koneen
sisällä. Jos haluat pitää sisällä olevat esineet steriileinä pitkään, kytke
päälle "STORAGE"- toiminto. 

HUOMAUTUS! Kone suorittaa automaattisesti sterilointi- ja
tuuletusjakson 2 tunnin välein puhtauden ylläpitämiseksi.
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BAKTERIOSTAATTINEN TIETO
Bakteerit tarvitsevat useita olosuhteita lisääntyäkseen, ja yksi
tärkeimmistä on riittävä ravinto. Esimerkiksi tuttipullot ja tutit tarjoavat
kosketuksissa kehon tai maidon kanssa ympäristön, jossa bakteerit
muodostuvat. Maito sisältää runsaasti ravintoaineita, jotka vauhdittavat
bakteerien kasvua sekä tutin pinnalla että pullon sisällä. Tämän
seurauksena tuttipulloon ja tuttiin voi kehittyä lukemattomia
bakteerilajeja, kuten Staphylococcus aureus ja E. coli, jotka voivat
vaikuttaa haitallisesti terveyteen. 

Toinen tekijä on sopiva ilmankosteus, sillä kostea ympäristö on erittäin
otollinen bakteerien kasvulle. Kosteus nopeuttaa solutoimintaa, ja
yhdessä sopivan lämpötilan kanssa se luo olosuhteet, joissa bakteerit
voivat tehokkaasti lisääntyä ja kerääntyä.

 Kun bakteerit on poistettu ja niiden lisääntymiskyky tuhottu UV-valon
avulla, tuotteiden pitäminen kuivina estää tehokkaasti bakteerien
esiintymistä ja kasvua.

VIANMÄÄRITYS

1. Merkkivalo on pois päältä

Syy Ratkaisu

Ei virtalähdettä Varmista, että virtakytkin on päällä.

Järjestelmän älykäs itsetarkistus
vikojen havaitsemiseksi

Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään

LED on vaurioitunut Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään

Kuivauksen tai normaalin steriloinnin
merkkivalo ei pala/on himmeä

Kokeile näpäyttää indikaattoriputkea
kädelläsi
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2. Laite ei toimi

Syy Ratkaisu

Kaapin ovi ei ole kunnolla kiinni
Varmista, ettei mikään estä ovea
sulkeutumasta kunnolla.

Ovikytkin on viallinen Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään

Kontakti-/linjavika Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään

Kuivauksen tai normaalin steriloinnin
merkkivalo ei pala/vilkkuu

Kokeile näpäyttää indikaattoriputkea
kädelläsi

3. Ei virtaa

Syy Ratkaisu

Kaapin ovi ei ole kunnolla kiinni
Varmista, ettei mikään estä ovea
sulkeutumasta kunnolla.

Ovikytkin on viallinen Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään

Kontakti-/linjavika Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään

Kuivauksen tai normaalin steriloinnin
merkkivalo ei pala/vilkkuu

Kokeile näpäyttää indikaattoriputkea
kädelläsi
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TEKNISET TIEDOT
Tämä tuote käyttää PTC-lämminilmakuivaustilaa.
Siinä on sisäinen kokoonpano, joka koostuu tasavirtamoottorista,
tuulettimesta, ohjauskomponenteista ja PTC-sirusta. 
Laitteen sisäinen kuivauslämpötila on noin 65 °C, mikä on
tieteellisesti perusteltu lämpötila.
Hellävarainen kuivaus auttaa tavaroiden tehokkaassa kuivauksessa
ja kosteudenpoistossa.
Kone käyttää sisäiseen sterilointiin alkuperäistä tuotua
ultraviolettilamppua.
Slight Biological Monitoring Center on sertifioinut UV-lampun
sterilointitehokkuuden, ja se on yleisesti käytetty
sterilointimenetelmä.
Tarkkuustason kosketusnäyttömoduulin ohjaus on suunniteltu
sähköisellä ohjauslevyllä, joka takaa pitkän käyttöiän ja alhaisen
vikatilanteiden määrän.
Suodatinseula voi poistaa hienoja hiukkasia, pölyä, hiuksia,
bakteereja ja muita epäpuhtauksia, jolloin koneen sisällä oleva ilma
pysyy puhtaana.
UV-sterilointilampun mikrobien sterilointiteho on 99,99 %, mikä
takaa tehokkaan bakteereja tappavan vaikutuksen.

HUOLTO JA YLLÄPITO
Poista puhdistuskaapin lisävarusteet, mukaan lukien hyllyt ja
ilmansuodatin.
Puhdista ilmansuodattimen seula varovasti pehmeällä
hammasharjalla tai kuivalla liinalla ja puhdista pinta sitten kevyellä
ilmavirralla.
Ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistetut hyllyt pestään puhtaalla
vedellä, pyyhitään kuivalla liinalla ja annetaan kuivua tuuletetussa
tilassa.
Puhdista kaapin sisäpuoli kostealla liinalla, tuuleta ja kuivaa
huolellisesti.
Puhdistuksen jälkeen asenna kaikki osat uudelleen asianmukaisesti
tulevaa käyttöä varten.
Ilmansuodatin suositellaan vaihdettavaksi kerran vuodessa.
Älä pese tai upota ilmansuodatinta veteen. Käytä puhdistukseen
kuivaa liinaa tai pehmeää harjaa.
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